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EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 9TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 
HONORABLE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN, TIGBAUAN, ILOILO HELD AT THE S.B. 
SESSION HALL, TIGBAUAN MUNICIPAL BUILDING ON MARCH 4, 2020 AT 1:40 IN 
THE AFTERNOON 

 
       PRESENT:     

HON. NERI T. CAMIÑA      - S.B. Member & Temp. Pres. Officer   
HON. MA. GERRYLIN SANTUYO-CAMPOSAGRADO -  S.B. Member & Temp. Pres. Officer  
HON. DENNIS T. VALENCIA    - S.B. Member  
HON. MARLON R.TERUÑEZ    - S.B. Member   
HON. SUZETTE MARIE HILADO-BANNO  - S.B. Member  
HON. REYNALDO E. TUMABOTABO  - S.B. Member   
HON. JULIUS T. LEDESMA    - S.B. Member 
HON. NORBERTO  T. TURALBA  

 
       OFFICIAL BUSINESS: 

HON. JERRY T. TUARES    -  Liga President 
HON. DYOSSA MARIE T. TERUÑEZ  -  SKMF President 

(To attend Liga ng mga Barangay Congress-Provincial Chapter, March 1-3, 2020, SMX Complex, MOA, Manila) 
 

ABSENT: (Compensatory Time-Off) 
      HON. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL,   -    Vice Mayor  

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Appropriation Ordinance No. 2020-001 

Supplemental Budget No. 2020-001 
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FOR A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET IN THE TOTAL 
AMOUNT OF FIFTEEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P15,200,000.00)  FOR 
THE IMPROVEMENT OF MUNICIPAL  GROUNDS-PAVEMENT STONES IN FRONT OF 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR MILLION PESOS (P4,000,000.00), 
PROCUREMENT OF ONE (1) UNIT GARBAGE COMPACTOR AND TWO (2) UNITS 
DUMPTRUCK IN THE AMOUNT OF ELEVEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS 
(P11,200,000.00) CHARGEABLE AGAINST THE CY 2019 SAVINGS/SURPLUS: CONTINUING, 
MAYOR’S-EXECUTIVE (PLAZA, PARKS AND MONUMENTS- P4,000,000.00), CONTINUING PRIOR 

YEARS 20% IRA FUND (ENVIRONMENT SERVICES SECTOR- P8,600,000.00 AND ECONOMIC SERVICES 
SECTOR- P2,600,000.00)   RESPECTIVELY, OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TIGBAUAN, PROVINCE 

OF ILOILO.  

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Introduced by:  Administration Measure 
Author:  HON. MA. GERRYLIN SANTUYO-CAMPOSAGRADO 
Sponsored by:    COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS, BUDGET, FINANCE & ACCOUNTS 

Chairperson:  Hon. Ma. Gerrylin Santuyo-Camposagrado  
   Vice Chairman: Hon. Dennis Valencia 
   Members:  Hon. Suzette Marie Hilado-Banno,  Hon. Norberto Turalba, Hon. Jerry Tuares 

Seconded by:     Hon. Dennis T. Valencia, Hon. Marlon R. Teruñez, Hon. Suzette Marie Hilado-Banno,  

                 Hon. Julius T. Ledesma, Hon. Reynaldo E. Tumabotabo and Hon. Norberto  T. Turalba 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
WHEREAS, the Local Chief Executive in a letter dated March 3, 2020 requested this 

Sangguniang Bayan for the urgent passage of an ordinance approving and conforming MDC-
Executive Committee Resolution No. 2020-01, dated March 2, 2020, entitled: “Resolution 
Approving the Supplemental Appropriation for CY 2020 for the Improvement of Municipal Grounds-
Pavement Stones in Front of Municipal Building (Mayor’s Office, Plaza, Parks and Monuments)  in 
the Amount of Four Million Pesos (P4,000,000.00), Procurement of Garbage Compactor and 
Dumptruck (Economic Services Sector) in the Amount of Eight Million Six Hundred Thousand 
Pesos (P8,600,000.00) and Procurement of Dumptruck (Environmental Services Sector) in the  
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Amount of Two Million Six Hundred Thousand Pesos (P2,600,000.00) With A Total Supplemental 
Appropriation Of Fifteen Million Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (P15,200,000.00) of the 
Municipality of Tigbauan, Province of Iloilo”; 

 
WHEREAS, as reflected in the attached Summary of the Source of Funds for 

Supplemental Budget CY 2020 certified correct by the Local Finance Committee Members 

(namely: Ms. Myra Gene Gautier, (OIC-Municipal Budget Officer), Ms. Elma G. Tionsay, (Municipal 
Treasurer), Mrs. Mary Grace M. Trio, (OIC-Municipal Accountant), Mr. Jimmy T. Tupas, (Municipal Planning 
and Development Coordinator) and approved by the Municipal Mayor, Atty. Suzette T. Alquisada), there is 

a total amount of Fifteen Million Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (P15,200,000.00) CY 2019 
Savings/Surplus in the Continuing, Mayor’s-Executive (Plaza, Parks and Monuments- P4,000,000.00), 
Continuing Prior Years 20% IRA Fund (Environment Services Sector- P8,600,000.00 and Economic 
Services Sector- P2,600,000.00) (as itemized and reflected under Section 1 of this ordinance);  

 
WHEREAS, a Statement of Supplemental Appropriations CY 2020 (prepared by Ms. Myra 

Gene G. Gautier, OIC-Municipal Budget Officer and approved by Atty. Suzette Tenefrancia-Alquisada, 
Municipal Mayor), stating that the said P15,200,000.00 CY 2019 savings/surplus is intended for the 

Improvement of Municipal  Grounds-Pavement Stones in Front of Municipal Building; Procurement 
of One (1) Unit Garbage Compactor and Two (2) Units Dumptruck of this municipality (also 
itemized and reflected under Section 2 of this ordinance); 

 
WHEREAS, Section 305 (a) of R.A. 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991 provides 

that “No money shall be paid out of the local treasury except in pursuance of an appropriations 
ordinance or law”.  Hence, it necessitates the passing of an ordinance before the LGU-Tigbauan 
can validly utilize the abovementioned supplemental budget; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, THAT: 
 
SECTION 1.  SOURCES OF FUNDS 
 
The Municipality of Tigbauan has available funds for appropriation and supplemental 

budget in the total amount of Fifteen Million Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (P15,200,000.00) 
from CY 2019 Savings/Surplus itemized as follows: 

 

Particulars Amount 

 Savings/Surplus   

   
Continuing, Mayor’s-Executive 

PLAZA, PARKS AND MONUMENTS 
4,000,000.00 

   

 Continuing Prior Years 20% IRA Fund 
ECONOMIC SERVICES SECTOR 

  

 Municipal Rural Development Program 
 

1,440,408.20 

            Municipal Roads and Bridges Development Program 1,159,591.80 

TOTAL 2,600,000.00 

      ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SECTOR  

            Municipal Environment & Natural Resources Development Program 1,721,017.97 

Municipal Drainage Development Program 1,274,514.82 

            Barangay Potable Water System 780,000.00 

            Ecological Solid Waste Management Program 97,589.04 

            Barangay Drainage Development Program 650,280.00 

            Coastal Area Protection Development Program 4,076,598.17 

TOTAL 8,600,000.00 

     TOTAL SAVINGS/SURPLUS 15,200,000.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET P15,200,000.00 

 
SECTION 2.  USE OF FUNDS 
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The available funds shall be appropriated and supplemented for the following items of 
expenditures: 
 

 
 SECTION 3. The CY 2020 Annual Investment Program (Supplemental) Appropriation 

reflecting the different plans, programs, projects and activities of the Supplemental Budget 2020 
shall form as an integral part of this Appropriation Ordinance. 

 
SECTION 4. The appropriated amounts as embodied in this Appropriation Ordinance and 

Supplemental Budget shall be subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and procedures. 
Compliance with all existing laws, rules and regulations shall be the responsibility of the officials 
authorizing the disbursement of funds.  Expenditures of funds in violation of the Local Government 
Code and other laws shall be a personal liability of the official or employee responsible therefore. 

 
SECTION 5. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE.  If, for any reason, any section or provision of this 

Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional, other sections or provisions thereof which are not 
affected shall continue to be in full force or effect. 

 
SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY. The provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect upon its 

approval. 
 
ENACTED.  March 4, 2020. 

 
              CERTIFIED CORRECT: 
         MARLENE TAYO-NAVA 
                              S.B. Secretary  
            ATTESTED:  
                NERI  T.  CAMIÑA 
                              SB Member & Temporary Presiding Officer 
        
          APPROVED: 
       SUZETTE TENEFRANCIA-ALQUISADA 
               Municipal Mayor 
              ______________   
                 (Date signed) 

 
 
     
 HON. VIRGILIO T. TERUEL, LAWYER 

                                                                                  Municipal Vice Mayor 
 
                                                                       Sangguniang Bayan Members: 
 
Hon. Dennis  T. Valencia    Hon. Suzette Marie Hilado-Banno, M.D.        Hon.  Ma. Gerrylin Santuyo-Camposagrado, LLB,MPA 
Hon. Neri  T. Camiña                 Hon. Reynaldo E. Tumabotabo          Hon. Norberto T. Turalba 
Hon. Marlon R. Teruñez            Hon.  Julius T. Ledesma,O.D.                         Hon.  Jerry  T.  Tuares, (LnB-Pres.)- Civil Engineer   

                                              Hon. Dyossa Marie Teruñez  (SKMF-Pres.) 

                   “Public office is a public trust. Public Officials must at all times be accountable to the people.”  

Implementing 
Office 

Particulars/Purpose 
Object of 
Expenditure 

Amount 

MAYOR’S 
OFFICE 

Plazas, Parks and Monuments         CAPITAL OUTLAY 

4,000,000.00 Improvement of Municipal Grounds 
(Pavement Stones in Front of Municipal 
Building) 

TOTAL 4,000,000.00 

DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECTS 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES SECTOR 

CAPITAL OUTLAY  

       Garbage Compactor  6,000,000.00 

       Dumptruck  2,600,000.00 

 TOTAL  8,600,000.00 

 ECONOMIC SERVICES SECTOR   

       Dumptruck  2,600,000.00 

    

 TOTAL  11,200,000.00 

TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION 15,200,000.00 


